

No. 20-366

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE U.S. REPS.  
MORRIS JACKSON “MO” BROOKS, JR.,  
BRADLEY BYRNE, AND ROBERT ADERHOLT  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
CENTER FOR CONSTITU-  
TIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o Chapman University  
Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

KRIS W. KOBACH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KOBACH LAW, LLC  
P.O. Box 155  
Lecompton, KS 66050  
(913) 638-5567  
kkobach@gmail.com

MARSHALL A. YATES  
OFFICE OF U.S. REP. BROOKS  
Rayburn Office Bldg. 2246  
Washington, D.C. 20515

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
U.S. Reps. Morris Jackson “Mo” Brooks, Jr., Bradley  
Byrne, and Robert Aderholt*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Under this Court’s “One-Person, One-Vote” Jurisprudence, it is Essential that Congressional Districts Contain Nearly-Equal Numbers of <i>Citizens</i> Eligible to Vote. ....	3
II. The Inclusion of Illegal Aliens in Congressional Apportionment is Not Supported by the Constitution.....	12
A. The Phrase “Whole Number of Persons” in the Apportionment Clause. ....	12
B. The “Indians not Taxed” Exclusion. ....	15
C. The Penalty for Disenfranchising Citizens and the Term “Inhabitants.” .....	17
III. An Interpretation of the Apportionment Clause Compelling the Inclusion of Illegal Aliens Would Lead to Unreasonable Results.....	20
A. Congressional Apportionment Would Include Individuals Whose Very Presence is Prohibited by Federal law .....	20

B. The Inclusion of Illegal Aliens in Apportionment Would Give States an Incentive to Undermine Federal Law. ....	25
IV. The Political Theory of the Founding Fully Supports the Exclusion of Illegal Aliens from Congressional Apportionment.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, et al.</i> , 2:18-cv-772-RDP (N.D. Ala.) .....	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	6
Board of Estimate v. Morris, 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	7
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	passim
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Ga.</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	15
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	9
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57788 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013),.....	23
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	14
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) .....	15

<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978) .....	16
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	9
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8, 11
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	6
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	7
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 US 228 (1925) .....	20
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005). .....	22
<i>Local 512, Warehouse &amp; Office Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977) .....	7
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	9
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Antidiscrim'n Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	passim
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	13
<i>United State v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14

<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	7
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 238 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 U.S. 4 (1965) .....	8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. (31 U.S.) 515 (1832).....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U. S. 678 (2001) .....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	22
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) .....	23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1254a .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	28
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1) .....	20
Decl. of Ind. ¶ 1 .....	29
Decl. of Ind. ¶ 2 .....	29
Code of Ala. § 31-13-15(b) .....	28
Code of Ala. § 31-13-5 .....	28
Code of Ala. § 31-13-7 .....	28

### **Other Authorities**

85 Fed. Reg. 44679, 44680 (July 23, 2020).....	28
Camarota, Steven A. and Zeigler, Karen, “New Census Bureau Data Indicates There Was a Large Increase in Out-Migration in the First Part of the Trump Administration,” Center for Immigration Studies, n.1 (Oct. 22, 2020) .....	25
Farrand, Max, ed., 1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1911).....	30
H.R. Rep. 104-725 (1996), at 383 (Conf. Rep.) .....	23
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, “ERO FY 2019 Achievements,” (Feb. 24, 2020) .....	25



Jefferson, Thomas, Autobiography (1821), in Paul Leicester Ford, ed., THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, Vol. I:43-57 (1904), <i>reprinted in</i> Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION, Vol. 2, p. 87 (1987) .....	16
Madison, James Federalist No. 39 .....	30
Vaughan, Jessica M., “Number of Sanctuaries and Criminal Releases Still Growing: 340 sanctuaries release 9,295 criminals,” Center for Immigration Studies (October 30, 2015) .....	26
Warren, Robert, “Sharp Multiyear Decline in Undocumented Immigration Suggests Progress at US-Mexico Border, Not a National Emergency,” Center for Migration Studies .....	25

### **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 214.1(a)(3) .....	22
------------------------------	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2.....	18
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....	5
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	12
U.S. Const., Preamble.....	30
